
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AYUSH 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 514 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.02.2022 

 

FUND ALLOCATION UNDER THE SCHEME FOR PUBLIC HEALTH INITIATIVES 

 

514. SHRI SUNIL KUMAR SONI: 

 SHRI VIJAY BAGHEL: 

 SHRI ARUN SAO:  

 

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state: 

(a) the funds allocated by the Government across the country under the Public Health Initiatives 

Scheme for Ayush;  

(b) the details of funds allocated and the name of institutions, Government and Non-Government to 

whom it was allocated across the country, State-wise including Chhattisgarh;  

(c) the number of AYUSH practitioners who are currently providing their services under this 

scheme, State-wise; and  

(d) the diseases being treated and the centers where it is being treated successfully through the 

said scheme, State-wise? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF AYUSH 

 (SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL) 

 

(a), (b), (c)  The Public Health Initiatives Scheme is a component of Central Sector Scheme namely 

AYURSWASTHA Yojanaw.e.f. 14.08.2021.  Under this components funds are directly provided to 

the Organizations (Government/Non-Government).  Fund of Rs.4.90 Crores (Grant-In-aid-General) 

was allocated each year under erstwhile PHI scheme during FY-2017-18, 2018-19, 2019-20 & 2020-

21.   



 The details of funds released by the Government across the country along with name of 

institutions & type of Institutions (Government & Non-Government) under the Public Health 

Initiatives during the last three years are at Annexure.   

 Large number of AYUSH service providers including the relevant teaching faculties, AYUSH 

practitioners engaged in the project, the post graduate AYUSH students, nurses as well as supporting 

staff are providing their services to the public.  

 

(d)  The details of diseases being treated and centers where it is being treated through the scheme are 

shown at Column 6 of Annexure.  
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Annexure 

The details of funds release by the Government across the country along with name of institutions & type of Institutions (Government 

& Non-Government), Name of states under the Public Health Initiatives during the last three years 

1 2 3 4 5 6 

S. 

No 

FY-2018-19 

Name of Institute/State Name of project  Amount  

(INR) 

Organization 

type  

Disease 

Covered 

1 Gowthami Foundation Prakasham,  

Andhra Pradesh 

HEALTH FOR ALL [ 

Prevention of Anaemia by 

Ayurvedic Intervention]  

            

2,959,560.00  

Non-

government  

Anaemia 

2 Director of AYUSH, Government of 

Maharashtra 

Maharashtra 

Osteoporosis Screening and 

intervention programme 

using AYUSH Approach: 

A Community based 

programme in Maharashtra 

State 

          

3,200,000.00  

Govt.  Osteoporosis 

3 All India Institute of Ayurveda, New Delhi 

New Delhi 

Ayurveda Care for Healthy 

Progeny 

          

5,988,000.00  

Govt. Antenatal Care 

4 National Institute of Ayurveda, Jaipur,  

Rajasthan 

Management of Pre-

diabetes and  

Type 2 Diabetes mellitus in 

male and female patients of 

25 -70 years age group with 

           

5,977,520.00  

Govt. Pre-diabetes 

and  

Type 2 Diabetes 

mellitus 



Ayurvedic medicines along 

with yoga and lifestyle 

modification in Chaksu 

block of  

Jaipur district, Rajasthan 

5 Mahatma Gandhi Ayurveda College 

Hospital & Research CentreUnderDatta 

Meghan Institute of Medical Sciences,  

Maharashtra 

Management of lifestyle 

disorder namely diabetes 

mellitus Type 2(NIDDM) 

by intervention based on 

Ayurvedic Principle & 

practices 

         

6,000,000.00  

Non-

government 

Type 2 Diabetes 

mellitus 

6 TilakAyurvedMahavidyalaya, Pune, 

Maharashtra 

Implementation of 

PunarnawadiMandoor in 

the management of Iron 

Deficiency Anaemia in  

School going children at 

Mulashi Block in Pune 

Dist, Maharashtra 

          

3,493,400.00  

Govt. Anaemia 

7 Kerala Ayurveda Studies and  

Research Society, Kottakkal,  

Kerala 

A Community outreach 

Programme of Ayurveda 

for Immunity Enhancement 

in Children suffering from 

Recurrent Upper 

Respiratory Tract Infection 

from selected Gram 

Panchyat of Malappuram 

            

3,274,724.00  

Govt. Recurrent 

Upper 

Respiratory 

Tract Infection 



District 

8 Directorate of AYUSH  

Maharashtra and 

KaramvirVyankatraoTanajiRandhirAyurved 

College, Maharashtra (KVTR), Maharashtra 

Prediabetes Screening and 

Intervention Programme in 

Tribal Population using 

AYUSH Approach: A 

Community  

Based Programme 

Maharashtra State 

           

3,763,200.00  

Govt. Prediabetes and 

Type-2 

Diabetes 

mellitus 

 FY-2019-20     

S. 

No 

Name of Institute   Name of project  Amount  

(INR) 

Institute type  Disease 

Covered 

1 AyurvedSevaSangh's 

AyurvedMahavidyalya, Nashik,  

Maharashtra 

Ayurveda Care for Healthy 

Pregnancy 

   

5,208,000.00  

Govt. Antenatal Care 

2 MES AyurvedMahavidyalaya, Ratnagiri, 

Maharashtra 

Health for all with AYUSH    

2,000,000.00  

Non-

government 

Anaemia  

3 Pt. Khushilal Sharma Government 

Ayurveda College & Institute, Bhopal,  

Madhya Pradesh 

Awareness & Management 

of Diabetes Mellitus in 

Rural Area Bhopal 

          

5,720,000.00  

Govt. Type-2 

Diabetes 

mellitus 

4 Ramakrishna Mission Tuberculosis 

Sanatorium, Ranchi,  

Jharkhand 

Community Health 

Programme through 

AYUSH Interventions 

2,000,000.00  Non-

government 

Community 

Health Care 



5 Directorate of Ayurveda,  Govt. of Punjab 

Punjab 

Ayurveda and Yoga for De-

addiction 

6,000,000.00  Govt. De-addiction 

6 All India Institute of Ayurveda, New Delhi 

New Delhi 

Management of 

Musculoskeletal Pain 

Through Ayurvedic 

Interventions 

5,988,000.00  Govt. Musculoskeletal 

Pain including 

OA,RA etc. 

7 Isha Out Reach, Coimbatore,  

Tamil Nadu 

Promote AYUSH 

intervention in Public 

Health Initiatives (PHI) 

with inspiring people to 

adopt AYUSH system 

through action oriented 

awareness programme and 

real time exhibition of its 

results in Thondamuthur 

CD Block, Coimbatore 

District, Tamil Nadu 

        

2,000,000.00  

Non-

government 

Anaemia 

8 Jiwaji University, Gwalior, Madhya 

Pradesh 

Ayurveda based 

interventions in control and 

management of Type 2 

diabetes mellitus, 

dyslipidaemia in Gwalior 

district of Madhya Pradesh 

 6,000,000.00  Govt. Type 2 diabetes 

mellitus, 

dyslipidaemia 

9 Mahatma Gandhi Ayurved College, 

Hospital and Research Centre, under 

“DattaMegha Institute of Medical Sciences” 

Management of lifestyle 

disorder namely diabetes 

mellitus Type 2(NIDDM) 

             

3,000,000.00  

Non-

government 

Type 2 diabetes 

mellitus 



Wardha, Maharashtra by intervention based on 

Ayurvedic Principle & 

practices 

10 SrinathManavSewamandal, Parli, Beed, 

Maharashtra 

Community Screening 

Program for diabetes 

Hypertension obesity and 

its management through 

Ayurveda and 

establishment of referral 

Research centre in Parali 

block of Beed District 

Maharashtra 

5,980,700.00  Non-

government 

Diabetes, 

Hypertension, 

Obesity 

11 All India Institute of Ayurveda, SaritaVihar 

New Delhi  

Promotion of Knowledge, 

Attitude, Practices and Oral 

Health Status of Children 

through Ayurvedic 

Intervention  

4,879,300.00  Govt. Oral Health 

Care 

 FY-2020-21      

S. 

No 

Name of Institute   Name of project  Amount  

(INR) 

Institute type  Disease 

Covered 

1 All India Institute of Ayurveda, SaritaVihar 

New Delhi  

Promotion of Knowledge, 

Attitude, Practices and Oral 

Health Status of Children 

through Ayurvedic 

Intervention  

            

1,120,700.00  

Govt. Oral Health 

Care 



2 Government Homeopathic Medical College, 

Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh 

Geriatric Health Care in 

Degenerative Disorder of 

Elderly 

          

4,993,200.00  

Govt. Geriatric Health 

Care 

3 Gujarat Ayurvedic University, Jamnagar, 

Gujarat  

Management of Pandu 

(anaemia) in adolescent 

girls and women of 

reproductive age group 

with Ayurvedic medicines 

in Jamnagar Taluka of 

Jamnagar District, Gujarat 

             

5,594,663.00  

Govt. Anaemia 

4 Ramakrishna Mission, Gwalior,  

Madhya Pradesh 

“Promoting AYUSH 

intervention facilitates for 

Ward No 60, Municipal 

Corporation, Gwalior at 

SharadaBalgram, 

Ramakrishna Ashram, 

Sachin Tendulkar Marg, 

Gwalior, Madhya Pradesh 

            

2,000,000.00  

Govt. Community 

Health Care 

5 All India Institute of Ayurveda (AIIA), 

SaritaVihar 

New Delhi 

Community based 

Ayurveda Intervention for 

promotion of physical & 

mental health in elderly 

population of Faridabad 

district, Haryana State 

           

5,998,800.00  

Govt. Mental Health 

Care 

6 Isha Foundation, Coimbatore,  Promotion of AYUSH 

Intervention in Public 

         

1,000,000.00  

Non-

government 

Anaemia 



Tamilnadu Health Initiatives in Kolli 

Hills Block of Namakkal 

District, Tamilnadu 

7 Government Ayurvedic College & Hospital 

Raipur, Chhattisgarh 

An AYUSH health care 

initiative, to improve 

quality of life and prevent 

anaemia (G6PDd) in tribal 

population of Pharasgaon 

block of knodagaon district 

in Chhattisgarh 

           

5,998,000.00  

Govt. G6PD and 

Sickle Cell 

Anaemia 

8 All India Institute of Ayurveda, SaritaVihar 

New Delhi 

Ayurveda Care for Healthy 

Progeny 

             

5,988,000.00  

Govt. Antenatal Care 

9 Kerala Ayurveda Studies and  

Research Society, Kottakkal,  

Kerala 

A Community outreach 

Programme of Ayurveda 

for Immunity Enhancement 

in Children suffering from  

Recurrent Upper 

Respiratory Tract Infection 

from selected Gram 

Panchayat of Malappuram 

District 

           

3,274,724.00  

Govt. Recurrent 

Upper 

Respiratory 

Tract Infection 

10 All India Institute of Ayurveda, SaritaVihar 

New Delhi 

Management of 

Musculoskeletal Pain 

Through Ayurvedic 

Interventions 

           

5,988,000.00  

Govt. Musculoskeletal 

Pain 



11 Sri DharmasthalaManjunatheshwara 

College of Ayuveda& Hospital, Hassan,  

Karnataka 

Community based 

Prevention and Holistic 

Management of Alcohol 

Use Disorders in 

Channarayapatna Town of 

Hassan District, Karnataka 

State 

           

5,604,800.00  

Non-

government 

Alcohol Use 

Disorders 

12 All India Institute of Ayurveda, SaritaVihar, 

New Delhi 

Promotion of Knowledge, 

attitude, and practices and 

mental health status 

(Anxiety, Stress and 

Depression) among Police 

personals through 

Ayurvedic Intervention 

             

1,439,113.00  

Govt. Mental health 

Care 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


